BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 5492
JAVID JAVDANI,

OAH Ne. 2016071096
Pharmacist License No. RPH 46527

Respondent.

DECISION
The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted by the
Board of Pharmacy as the decision in the above-entitled matter, except that, pursvant to the
provisions of Government Code section 11517, subdivision (c)(2)(C), the following technical change
is made to page one, paragraph #2:
The Original Pharmacist License Number should read as “RPH 46527”.

In addition, a technical change is made to page twelve, under Order, paragraph #1, in which
the license should read as “Pharmacist License Number RPH 46527.”

The technical changes made above do not affect the factual or legal basis of the Proposed
Decision, which shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 11, 2017.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 12" day of December 12, 2016.

BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS .
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President

By




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

No. 5492
JAVID JAVDAN]

OAH No. 2016071096
Pharmacist License No. RPH 46527

Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

Alan S. Meth, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, State of
California, heard this matter on November 2, 2016, in San Diego, California,

Manuel Arambula, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant Virginia Herold.
Herb L. Weinberg, Attorney at Law, represented respondent Javid Javdani.

The matter was submitted on November 2, 2016.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Jurisdiction

1. On March 18, 2016, Virginia Herold, Executive Officer, Board of Pharmacy,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California (Board) filed Accusation No. 5492 in her
official capacity. Respondent filed a timely Notice of Defense.

License History

2. On August 16, 1993, the Board issued Ori ginal Pharmacist License Number RHP
46527 to respondent to practice pharmacy in California.

On July 8, 2002, the Board issued Original Permit Number HSP 45655 to THC Orange
County, Inc. to do business as Kindred Hospital-San Diego in San Diego. On June 12, 2014, the




Board issued Original Compounding Permit Number LSC 100478 to THC Orange County, Inc.,
d.b.a. Kindred Hospital-San Diego, to compound sterile injectable drug products.

Board records show that respondent was the Pharmacist-In-Charge of Kindred Hospital-San
Diego from June 6, 2002, to October 1, 2015.

Accusation

3. The accusation alleges that cause for discipline against respondent’s license exists
pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 490 and 4301, subdivisions (f) and (1), based
upon his three 2015 misdemeanor convictions.

Respondent’s Convictions

4. On July 7, 2015, in the Superior Court of California, County of San Diego,
respondent pled guilty and was convicted of two counts of violating Insurance Code section 11760,
subdivision (&) (insurance fraud) and one count of violating Unemployment Insurance Code section
2117.5 (failure to file a payroll tax return). All three convictions were misdemeanors,

The plea was entered pursuant to a plea bargain. In exchange for respondent’s guilty pleas
to the three misdemeanor charges, two other charges were dismissed and a co-defendant, Whole
Mart International, LLC, pled guilty to one felony count of insurance fraud. In addition,
respondent was ordered to pay restitution in the amount of $350,000 in two installments. The
restitution was allocated to CNA Insurance in the amount of $85,004, to EDD in the amount of
$164,996, and to WC Fraud Fund in the amount of $100,000. Whole Mart International was
ordered to pay $25,000 to each of four victims of wage theft. The agreement provided that
respondent would be sentenced to a term of one year in local jail for each count, with the terms fo
run consecutively, for a total of three years; imposition of sentence was suspended for three vears
pending compliance with each term of the plea agreement and the terms of probation; and
respondent would be ordered to perform 120 hours of community service or public works at a
charity/public works. Another co-defendant agreed to plead guilty to failing to comply with a
government request and was ordered to pay any fines associated with the conviction for an
infraction.

5. On April 7, 2016, the court placed respondent on probation for three years and
suspended imposition of a commitment to the sheriff for 1,090 days pending successful completion
of probation. The court imposed a fine of $820 and other fees and assessments. The court
determined that respondent had complied with the terms of the plea agreement and that restitution
had been paid in full,

6. The record does not contain an investigation report describing the facts surrounding

respondent’s convictions. Respondent testified at the hearing that in 2005, he opened a grocery
store for his sister and in 2011, they opened a restaurant next door. Presumably this was Whole




Mart International, LL.C'. Respondent explained that he worked full time for Kindred Hospital so
his work for Whole Mart International was less than full time. The company employed 100 people.

The criminal indictment alleged that between June 10, 2011, and June 10, 2012, and again
between June 10, 2012, and January 11, 2013, respondent filed false and fraudulent statements of
facts material to the determination of workers' compensation premiums. It also alleged that
between January 1, 2008, and June 30, 2014, respondent and his sister willfully failed to file
payroll tax records with the intent to evade a tax. Respondent’s guilty plea and the change of plea
form he signed establish respondent committed these unlawful acts.

7. Respondent paid the $350,000 restitution ordered by the court and paid each of the
four employees $25,000. This latter amount was for overtime work for which the four employees
had not been paid.

8. Respondent completed his community service by working at Mama’s Kitchen., After
he completed the required 120 hours, he continued to conduct food drives and delivers food to
patients with HIV.

9. Respondent’s convictions are substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a pharmacist. Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 16, § 1770: Windham v. Board of Medical Quality
Assurance (1980) 104 Cal. App. 3d 461, 469-70.

Complainant’s Evidence

10.  Christine Acosta is a supervising inspector for the Board. She is a pharmacist and
has worked for the Board since 2011. She testified at the hearing as an expert as follows: She
reviewed respondent’s convictions and believed they violated the duties of a pharmacist because
completing paperwork accurately and honestly is important for a pharmacist; a significant portion
of the work of a pharmacist is reporting information on documents; respondent failed to do that in
connection with the other businesses he operated; and therefore he cannot be trusted to submit
accurate and honest documents as a pharmacist.

Respondent submitted five character letters. Ms. Acosta reviewed the letters and
investigated the writers. She was looking for letters written by people who had worked with
respondent but she found that none of the letters were written by people who had worked with
respondent. She testified as follows:

A. Letter from Amir Shojaei, Pharm.D, Ph.D: Ms. Acosta testified Mr. Shojaei is
licensed in California but the only connection between him and respondent was that they were
classmates and they both graduated from the University of the Pacific.

' The accusation alleges that respondent owned two businesses, Balboa International
Market and Sufi Mediterrancan Cuisine, located in San Diego, but no evidence was offered
to establish respondent owned these businesses.



B. Letter from Ramin Torébi, Pharm.D.: Ms. Acosta testified Mr. Torabi has been

licensed as an intern in California since 2015 but is not licensed as a pharmacist in California; heis

licensed as a pharmacist in Oregon; she contacted Kindred Hospital and the current pharmacist-in-
charge and concluded that Mr. Torabi had never worked at Kindred because there was no
employment file; since he had never worked with respondent, he had no foundation upon which to
offer an opinion about respondent’s work as a pharmacist. :

C. Letter from Kathleen Palmer: Ms, Acosta testified Ms. Palmer is not currently
licensed by the Department of Consumer Affairs as either a registered nurse or a licensed
vocational nurse; she is licensed as an LVN in Florida.

D, Letter from Martin and Carol Wilson: Ms. Acosta testified they are not medical
personnel and do not describe how they worked with respondent daily for 12 years.

E. Letter from Fabiborz Nezhadian, M.D.: Ms. Acosta testified Dr. Nezhadian is a
licensed physician in California and likely is a psychiatrist; because he is not a pharmacist, he
cannot offer an opinion about respondent’s quality of work.

. Ms, Acosta pointed out that although all the writers noted that they were aware of the case
pending before the Board, none of them indicated they were aware of the criminal case or
respondent’s conviction of three misdemeanor offenses.

Respondent’s Fvidence

[1. Respondent testified at the hearing as follows: he was born in Iran and came to the
United States in 1983; he is married and has one minor child; he started college in 1983 in Los
Angeles and obtained a bachelor’s degree in chemistry from Cal Poly Pomona; he obtained his
doctor of pharmacy degree from the University of the Pacific with honors and became licensed in
1993; he has practiced pharmacy for 23 years; he worked various jobs to earn money to attend
college and pharmacy school and after school, held several internships; he began working as a
pharmacist for the VA and then the Navy; he worked for six months at a Rite Aid Pharmacy as a
physician-in-charge; he worked at Harborview Hospital in San Diego as a pharmacist, then as a
manager, and finally as a director of pharmacy; after Harborview Hospital closed, he began
working for Kindred Hospital as a director of pharmacy; he worked there for 18 years until he
resigned in 2015; he has also worked as a director of pharmacy at Scripps Encinitas, Scripps La
Jolla, and Scripps Mercy Hospitals; he worked as a manager and director of pharmacy for at least

three hospitals; in his 23 years, he has never violated any laws relating to pharmacy and has had no

other accusation filed against him.

In connection with the criminal case, respondent testified: he cooperated with investigators

by providing all requested records and willingly entered into a plea agreement; his crimes consisted
of a failure to document; he had a general manager operating the businesses but he was responsible

for their operation; he paid full restitution and has complied with all the terms of probation.




Respondent apologized for what he did and expresses regret every day. He testified he
should have been more responsible and pledged that such criminal conduct would not happen
again. He resigned from Kindred because he did not want the hospital to be harmed.

Respondent testified that while he worked at Kindred Hospital, he travelled around the

- country to train other directors of pharmacy, audited other pharmacies and helped them develop

polices and procedures. He has also helped the DEA with its investigations. Respondent believed
he was an excellent pharmacist.

Regarding the five letters, respondent testified as follows: he chose people who had known
him the longest to write letters on his behalf: he told all the letter writers that he had been
convicted; he worked with Ms. Palmer when she was a licensed vocational nurse at Hatborview
Hospital; Ms, Palmer went on to work as an LVN at Scripps Mercy Hospital, he worked with Dr.
Nezhadian at Harborview Hospital; he never worked with Mr. Torabi; they are friends and they
discussed many issues relating to the operation of pharmacies; Mr. Torabi visited respondent at
Kindred Hospital; he described to Mr. Torabi what he did at Kindred Hospital and how he handled
patients; and he helped Mr, Torabi prepare for the California pharmacy examination.

Respondent testified that as the pharmacist-in-charge, he was responsible for everything
relating to the pharmacy at Kindred Hospital but he did not deal with the financial aspects of the
hospital’s pharmacy operation. He described random audits that the hospital’s corporate financial
personnel performed. He explained that he was not responsible for paying taxes, workers'
compensation, or payrol! at Kindred Hospital.

12. Respondent submitted the following character letters:

A, Amir Shojaei, Pharm.D, Ph.D., wrote as follows: he has known respondent since
1990 and was aware of the pending case; he attested to respondent’s professional integrity and
honesty; he witnessed respondent’s work as & pharmacist and admired his remarkable knowledge
of the art and science of the profession; he believed respondent’s care of his patients was
impressive and respondent was a man of hi gh moral character with very high standards,

B. Ramin Torabi, Pharm.D., wrote as follows: he has known respondent since 1983
when they attended college together; he attested to the strength of respondent’s character and
compassion for others; he had been a pharmacist for 28 years and in that capacity was impressed
with respondent’s enthusiasm, communication skills and demeanor; he witnessed respondent
working at several hospitals as he precepted and mentored students, managed pharmacists and
technicians, led projects with other pharmacists and hospital directors in the San Diego area and
nationwide; he knew that respondent had developed many policies and procedures for hospital
practice that included conirolled substance audit programs; he assisted hospitals in passing state
and federal reviews; he knew that respondent had traveled around the country to audit and help
other directors manage their pharmacies and pass surveys; and respondent was well-respected
among his peers. Mr, Tobari added that respondent was a cherished friend and a thoughtful and
outstanding citizen with a great commitment to community service. He confirmed that respondent
is continuing to assist patients with HIV.




C. Kathleen Palmer wrote as follows: she has known respondent for 23 vears as a
friend and colleague; she worked with him at two hospitals in San Diego; she described
respondent’s pharmacy knowledge and management skills as impressive; he is diligent at
preventing medication errors and hazards; he has helped other hospitals improve their failing
pharmacies so that they can pass accreditation; she was aware of the Board’s case against
respondent and the criminal case; she described respondent as the most trustworthy and honest
person she has known as well as being kind and generous; respondent was very trusting of people,
humble, and grateful for his success; he gave back to the community; he has compassion for others;
he came to the United States not speaking English and put himself through school; he is an
example of integrity, generosity, and honesty; and he is an asset to all employers in his field.

D. Martin and Carol Wilson wrote as follows: they have known respondent for more
than 12 years and worked with him and his family atmost daily; their relationship is both
professional and personal; they have found him to be honest, sincere, caring, responsible,
dependable and compassionate; respondent is a respected leader in the community and worthy of
public trust; and they were aware of the matter pending before the Board.

E. Fabiborz Nezhadian, M.D., wrote: he was aware of the case pending before the
Board; he has practiced medicine in California for 23 years and has known respondent for more
than 20 years; he worked with respondent at Harborview Hospital while he served as the clinical
director of one of the units there; they worked together on a daily basis and shared the care of many
patients; he believed respondent had the highest ethical standards, with high regard for the iaws,
rules and regulations in the field of medicine; respondent had the highest standards for patient care
and safety; and he found respendent to be one of the most honest, caring, and hardworking
professionals that he had known in his career.

Costs
13. The Board incurred costs of investigation of this matter in the amount of
$5,457.50 for the services of the Attorney General. The amount is reasonable.
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
1. Business and Professions Code section 4301 provides in part:
The board shall take action against any holder of a license who
is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been
procured by firaud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any
of the following:
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(£) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude,
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is
committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise,
and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(... 9]

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
(commencing with section 801) of Title 21 of the United States
Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the
statutes of this state regulating controlled substances or
dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of unprofessional
conduet. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall be
conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction
occurred. The board may inquire into the circumstances
surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to fix the
degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving
controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the
conviction is of an offense substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a
plea of nolo contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the
meaning of this provision. The board may take action when the
time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has
been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a
subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code
allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to
enter a plea of not guilty, or sefting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment.

Business and Professions Code section 490 provides, in part:

(2) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to
take against a licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license
on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if
the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions,
or duties of the business or profession for which the license was
issued.

...




3.

(¢} A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea
or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere, An action that a board is permitted to take
following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when
the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction
has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence,
irrespective of a subsequent order undersection 1203.4 of the
Penal Code.

Cause was established to revoke or suspend respondent’s pharmacy license
pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (1), and 490 for
conviction of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a

licensed pharmacist.

4.

Cause was established to revoke or suspend respondent’s license pursuant to
Business and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (f), commission of acts involving

dishonesty, fraud, deceit or corruption.

5.

Cause was established to require respondent to pay the Board’s costs of

investigation and enforcement of this matter in the amount of $5,457.50.

6.

California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769 provides in part:

{c) When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility
or a personal license on the ground that the licensee or the
registrant has been convicted of a crime, the board, in evaluating
the rehabilitation of such person and his present eligibility for a
license will consider the following criteria:

(1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s).
(2) Total criminal record.

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or
offense(s).

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole,
probation, restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed

against the licensee.

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee.




7. Caltfornia Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1760 provides that in reaching
a decision on a disciplinary action, the Board’s Disciplinary Guidelines should be
considered.

8. The Board’s Guidelines provide in part:

Section 4300 of the Business and Professions Code provides
that the board may discipline the holder of, and suspend or . |
revoke, any certificate, license or permit issued by the board. :

In determining whether the minimum, maximum, or an
intermediate penalty is to be imposed in a given case, factors
such as the following should be considered:

1. actual or potential harm to the public

2, actual or potential harm to any consumer :

3. prior disciplinary record, including level of j
compliance with disciplinary order(s) :

4. prior warning(s), including but not limited to
citatton(s) and fine(s), letter(s) of admonishment, and/or
correction notice(s)

5. number and/or variety of current violations

6. nature and severity of the act(s), offense(s) or
crime(s) under consideration

7. aggravating evidence

8. mitigating evidence

0. rehabilitation evidence

10. compliance with terms of any criminal sentence,
parole, or probation

11. overall criminal record

12. if applicable, evidence of proceedings for case being
set aside and dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4 of the Penal : :
Code

13. time passed since the act(s) or offense(s)

14. whether the conduct was intentional or negligent,
demonstrated incompetence, or, if the respondent is being held
to account for conduct committed by another, the respondent
had knowledge of or knowingly participated in such conduct

15. financial benefit to the respondent from the
misconduct.

i
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No single one or combination of the above factors is required to
justify the minimum and/or maximum penalty in a given case,
as opposed to an intermediate one.
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9. The Guidelines divide violations of pharmacy laws into categories and provide
a recommended minimum and maximum penalty for each category. Violations of Business
and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (f) and (1) are considered Category I
offenses. According to the Guidelines, Category 1T discipline is recommended for
“violations which reflect on ethics...or a criminal conviction not involving dangerous drugs
or controlled substances or involving possession or use of dangerous drugs or controlled
substances.”

The evidence established a violation of Category II, which carries a minimum penalty
of revocation, stayed and three years probation, and a maximum penalty of revocation.

The evidence in light of the above factors demonstrated the following:

a. Respondent’s criminal acts occurred outside his work as a pharmacist, There
was harm to the public in the sense that the workers' compensation insurance carrier for
Whole Mart International, CNA Insurance, suffered a loss in the amount of $85,004, EDD
suffered a loss in the amount of $164,996, and the WC Fraud Fund suffered a loss in the
amount of $100,000.

There was no actual or potential harm fo any consumer of respondent’s work as a
pharmacist.

b. There have been no prior disciplinary actions, citations or warnings issued
against respondent.

C. The evidence established respondent was convicted of two counts of insurance
fraud and one count of failing to file timely tax returns. The insurance fraud occurred over 2
period of 17 months and the failure to file timely tax returns took place over a period
exceeding six years. The three offenses were misdemeanors. The court suspended
imposition of a jail sentence after respondent paid restitution. The misdemeanor convictions
and subsequent sentence indicate that the court did not consider these offenses to be
particularly serious. -

d. The aggravating circumstances consisted of the fact that respondent’s
conviction occurred just one year ago, the criminal activities occurred over a long period of
time, and the amount of harm suffered by the victims of the fraud and failure to file tax
returns was rather high.

c. Evidence of mtitigation and rehabilitation consisted of respondent making
restitution in the amount $350,000 in a timely manner, paying an additional $100,000 to the
four employees, completion of the requirement that he perform 120 hours of community
service, and his additional volunteer work. In addition, the fact that none of respondent’s
criminal acts were committed in connection with his professional duties as a pharmacist must
be considered a mitigating circumstance.

10




f. Respondent has complied with all the terms of probation, He will remain on
probation until April 7, 2019, Consequently, his convictions have not been set aside
pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.4.

g. Respondent has been convicted of no other criminal offense.

h. The two counts of insurance fraud covered a period of 17 months that ended
on January 11, 2013. The failure to file timely tax returns covered a six-year period that
ended on June 30, 2014,

1, Respondent as the owner of the businesses either knew of the wrongdoing -
occurring in the businesses or is responsible for the wrongdoing because he was the ownet.
The fact that he worked there less than full time does not excuse ot justify his responsibility.
As a result of the insurance fraud and failure to file timely tax returns, respondent received a
substantial financia! benefit.

10.  The issue in this case is whether respondent’s pharmacy license should be
revoked or placed on probation. The weight of the evidence in light of the disciplinary
factors considered in Legal Conclusion 9 points to the conclusion that probation is the
appropriate discipline for respondent’s convictions.

The most important consideration is that none of respondent’s crimes occurred within
the context of his work as a pharmacist. He was the co-owner of a grocery store and a
restaurant that violated laws relating to workers' compensation and the filing of tax returns.
Respondent’s work as a pharmacist while he worked for Kindred Hospital for more than 18
years did not include the financial issues that resulted in the criminal convictions. There is
no evidence that respondent is not a competent pharmacist, and the character letters suggest
he is knowledgable, honest and well-respected within his profession. Respondent promptly
made restitution ordered by the court, completed his community service obligation, and has
continued to volunteer to help persons with HIV. IHe apologized at the hearing for the
conduct that led to his convictions and he took responsibility for them. Respondent has been
licensed for 23 years and this is the first disciplinary matter brought against him. Likewise,
respondent’s 2015 convictions are his only criminal convictions.

All of these considerations taken together compel the conclusion that the public
would be adequately protected if respondent is placed on probation for three years, and that &
revocation of his license is unwarranted.

? Tt should be noted that the Board of Medical Quality Assurance in the Windham case
also imposed probation on a doctor who had been convicted of income tax evasion.
Windham v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance, supra at 467-68.
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ORDER

1. License number 46527, issued to respondent Javid Javdani is revoked,;
however, the revocation is stayed and respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years
upon the following terms and conditions:

1. Obey Al Eaws
Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing,
within seventy- two (72} hours of such occurrence:

® an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

= a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment

= aconviction of any crime

= discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal
agency which involves respondent’s pharmacist license or which is related to the
practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing,
or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance.

Failure to timely report such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation.
2. Report fo the Board

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board
or its designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among
other requirements, respondent shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether
there has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit
timely reports in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any
period(s) of delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period
of probation. Moreover, if the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shail
be automatically extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the
board.

3. Interview with the Board
Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for
interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by

the board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior
notification to board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with
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the board or its designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of
probation.

4, Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his
or her probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

5, Continuing Education

Respondent shalt provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a
pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee.

6. Notice to Employers

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 5492 and the terms, conditions and restrictions
imposed on respondent by the decision, as follows:

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15)
days of respondent undertaking any new employment, respondent shall cause his or her
direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed
during respondent’s tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing
acknowledging that the listed individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 5492,
and terms and conditions imposed thereby, Tt shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that his or her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the
board.

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondent must notify his or her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner
at everyentity licensed by the board of the terms and conditions of the decision in case
number 5492 in advance of the respondent commencing work at each licensed entity, A
record of this notification must be provided to the board upon request.

Furthermore, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within
fifteen (15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy
employment service, respondent shall cause his or her direct supervisor with the pharmacy
employment service to report to the board in writing acknowledging that he or she has read
the decision in case number 5492 and the terms and conditions imposed thereby. It shall be
respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his or her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit
timely acknowledgment(s} to the board. |




Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) or to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation
of probation,

"Employment” within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part-
time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any position for
which a pharmacist license is a requirement or criterion for employment, whether respondent
is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer. .

7. No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

During the period of probation, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist,
be the pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by
the board nor serve as a consultant unless otherwise specified in this order. Assumption of
any such unauthorized supervision responsibilities shall be considered a violation of
probation.

3. Reimbursement of Board Costs

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay
to the board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $5,457.50.

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of his
responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

9. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined
by the board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a
schedule as directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s)
as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. :

10, Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license
with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure
to maintain an active, current license shall be congidered a violation of probation. If
respondent’s license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise,
upon renewal or reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and
conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.
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11. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to
retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,
respondent may tender his or her license to the board for surrender. The board or its
designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other
action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the
license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This
surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s
license history with the board.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his or her pocket and
wall license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is
accepted. Respondent may not reapply for any license from the board for three (3) years
from the effective date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable
to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board,
including any outstanding costs.

12. Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10} days of any change of
employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new
employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known.
Respondent shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in
name, residence address, mailing address, or phone number.

Failure to timely notify the board of any change in employer(s), name(s), address(es),
or phone number(s) shall be considered a violation of probation.

13. Tolling of Probation

Except during petiods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation
be employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimum of 30 hours per calendar month.
Any month during which this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the
period of probation shall be extended by one month for each month during which this
minimum is not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must
nonetheless comply with all terms and conditions of probation,

d

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing as a pharmacist for a minimum of 30 hours per calendar month in California,
respondent must notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice,
and must further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of the resumption of
practice. Any failure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of
probation.
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It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant to
the provisions of this condition for a total period, counting consecutive and non-consecutive
months, exceeding thirty-six (36) months,

“Cessation of practice” means any calendar month during which respondent is not
practicing as a pharmacist for at least 30 hours, as defined by Business and
Professions Code section 4000 et seq. "Resumption of practice” means any calendar
month during which respondent is practicing as a pharmacist for at least 30 hours as a
pharmacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq.

14. Violation of Probation

If respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board
shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be
extended, until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other
action as deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to
terminate probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent
notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those
provisions stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay
and/or revocation of the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed
against respondent during probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the
period of probation shall be automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or
accusation is heard and decided.

15. Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of
probation, respondent's license will be fully restored.

DATED: November 10, 2016

DacuSignad by:
s

E34366E95056469. ..
ALAN S. METH
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California
ANTOINETTE B. CINCOTTA T
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MANUEBL ARAMBULA

Deputy Attornoy Gensral

| State Bar No, 289718

600 West Broadway, Suits 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box §5266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Teleplione: (619) 645-2098

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No. 5492
JAVID JAVDANI ACCUSATION
2860 Angell Avenue
San DHego, CA 92122
Pharmacist License No. RPH 45527
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer A#fairs,

w2, Onor about August 16, 1993, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH,

46527 to Javid Javdani (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force and effact at all

times televant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 30, 2016, unloss

renewod.
i
i
i
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the follewing
laws. All section references are o the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise
indicated.
4, Section 4'30(}, subdivisio};l(a)-b"f the Code states “Every lcense issued may be
suspended or revoked.” '

3. Section 4300,1 of the bode states:

The expiration, cancellation, frfeitare, or suspension of a board-issued license
by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a
licensee shall not dsprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or 1o render
a decision suspending or revoking the liconse,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Section 450 of the Code provides, in pertinont part, that a board may suspend or
revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a ctime substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
License was issued.

7. Section 493 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a

board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a leense or o

suspend or revoke a liconse or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who

holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been convicted

of a crime pubstantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the

lioensse in question, the record of conviction of the.crime shall be conclusive

evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board

mdy inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order

to fix the degree of discipline or to deternsine if the convietion is substantially related
to the qualifications, finetions, and duties of the licenseo in question.,

As used in this section, “license” includes “certificate,” “permit,” “authority,”
and “registration.”
/i
i
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- rostitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee,

g, Section 4301 ofthe Code states;

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
niisiepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofossional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:

() The commission of any act nvolving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is & felony oz misdemeanot or not.

( The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
states Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conchisive
evidence of unprofessional conduct, In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence enly of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the ctime, in ordet to
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controllad
substances: or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense
substantially telated to the qualifications, fanctions, and duties of a licensee under thig
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
comviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
susponding the imposition of sentence, frrespective of a subsequent order under
Seetion 1203.4 of the Penal Code allewing the person to withdraw his or her plea of
guilty awd to enier a plea of not guilty, or sefting aside the verdict of guilty, or
digmissing the accusation, information, or indictment, . . .

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, subdivision (b) states:
When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or & personal

License on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted ofa crimo,
the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and his present eligibility for
a license will consider the following eriteria: :

(1) Nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s),

(2) Totaf criminal record.

(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the ack(s) or offense(s),

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, probation,
(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee.

3
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10, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and
Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the
qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a sibstantial degree
it evidences present or polential unfitness of a licenseo or registrant to perform the
functions authorized by his license or registration in & manner consistent with the
public health, safety, or welfare.

COSTS
11, Section’125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the”
admiﬁistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found fo have cormmiited a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonéble costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. Ifa case setiles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
included in & stipulated settlement.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(July 7, 2015 Criminal Conviction for Crimes that are Substantially Related to the
qualifications, fauctions, or duties of a Pharmacist)

12, Respondent has subjected his license to discipline under sections 490 and 4301,
subdivision (1) of the Code in that he was convicted of crimes that are substantially related to the
qualifications, dutie.s, and functions of a pharmacist, The circumstances are as follows:

13, Onorabout July 7, 2015, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State af
California v, Javid Javdani, in San Diego County Superior Court, case number SCD235497,
Respondent was convicted on his plea of guilty to two counts of violating Tasurance Code section
11760, subdivision {a), Misrcprésenting a Fact to Obtain Workers Compensation Insurance, and
one count of Unemployment Insuance Code section 2117.5 » Failure to File a Return in a Timely
Manner, ail misdemeanors. As a result of 8 plea agreement, the court dismissed one count each of
Failure to Pay Tax (Insurance Code, § 21 18.5), and Grand Theft of Personal Property, in violation
of Penal Code section 487(a)).

14, Asaresult ofthe conviction, Respondent was sentenced to a term of one year in loeal

jail for each count, to ron consecutively, and imposition of each seatence wus suspended.

(JAVID JAVDAND) ACCUSATION -
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Respondent was placed on thueo years probation and was ordered to pay $350,000 in restitution

to three entities. The first installment of $100,000 was paid by December 31, 2015, and the

' balance of $250,000 is to be paid on or before April 7, 2016, the date for Respondents

sentencing. Respondent was further ordered to complete 120 hours of community service by
Decenber 31, 2015, o |

15, The facts that led to the convictions are that Respondent is the owner of & two
businesses, the Balboa International Market and Sufi Mediterranean Cuisine, located in San,
Diego, California, As owner of these businesses, Respondent was in charge of cormpliance with
California’s laws requiring a businesses to make honest and complete disclosures to their
insurance carriers. for the purpose of determining a premium, rate, or cost of insurance, under
Insurance Code section 11760, subsection (a),

16. From on or about June 10, 2011, through June 10, 2012, and again from June 10,
2012 through January 11, 2013, Respondent paid his employees in cash for their overtime Wages.
These overtime cash payrnenis were not repotted to the California Employment Development
Department (EDD) and the worker’s compensation insurance carriers who insured Respondent’s
businesses. The failure to report these overtime wages resulted in lower worker’s compensation
promiumé paid to the insurance carriors snd lower taxes paid to the EDD.

17, From on or about January 1, 2008, through June 30, 2014, Resﬁondent filed tax
returns with the EDD for his two businesses. These tax returns required Respondent to file honest

and complete tax retuns with the EDD, Respondént’s failure to report his overtime cash

| payments Lo his employees reduced his fax lizbility and constituted a violation of Unemployment

Insm ance Code section 2117.5.

SECOND CAUSE TOR DISCIPLINIl

{The Conunission of an Act Dishonesty, Fr'uud or Doceit)
18, Respondent has subjected his license to dxsclphna under section 4301, subdwxsmn ),
of the Code for urprofessional condmt in that Respondent comunitted acts of dishonesty, fraud, or

deceit when he falsely misrepresented facts fo his insurance cartiers in order to pay lower

( JAVID JAVDANI) ACCUSATION |
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1 |l insurance premiums and failed to report all of his employees® wages to the EDD in oxder to '
2 || reduce his tax liability, as described in paragraphs 13 through 17, |
E
3 PRAYER |
4 -WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters hersin alleged, ;
5 || and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: |
6 « L.+~ Revoxing or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 46527, issusd to Javid
7 || Javdani; ‘ ) :
8 2. Ordeting Javid Javdani to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
9 || investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section .
10 || 125.3;
_ 11 3. Taking sueh other and firrther action as deemed necessary and p Oper.
. 12 ) /C? /é) d . \ ‘ :
: =Y/ / (g s |
13 || DATED:
. VIRGINIA HEROLD ;
- 14 Bxecutive Officer P
' Board of Pharmacy P
15 Department of Consumer Affairs Lo
State of California :
16 Complainant P
) 82015802166 Py
18 1 s1274641.does
[
s
2
27
28
6
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